## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

## APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Appeal No.:** 570/2019

**Date of Hearing:** 14/11/2019

**Date of Decision :** 14/11/2019

**Appellant:** Shri Satpal Singh

**Respondent:** Deputy Commissioner (CL Zone),

North DMC

**DRTI Application filed on**: 24/07/2019

**Appeal filed on :** 16/08/2019

# 1. Background

Shri Satpal Singh, the appellant vide his application dated 24/07/2019 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on total 2 points.

Being aggrieved with the information provided by the department, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

#### 2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri Puranmal, School Inspector and Shri Rizwan Haider, PRT, are present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

The department has given certified copy of service book and personal file but the appellant states that a few pages are missing, but he is not able to inform as to how many pages are missing. He should inform the department the number of pages which are missing and the dpepartment shall provide copies of the missing pages. The department shall give certified copy of all the documents, none of which are certified, as submitted by the appellant in the hearing today.

#### 3. Decision

The appellant is advised that if any pages are missing, then he can approach the office of the Assistant Director of Education, Civil Lines Zone, North DMC, for obtaining the same on any working day with prior intimation.

The Competent Authority viz. Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC, is advised to ensure that, under the DRTI Act, 2001, only certified copies of documents are provided to appellants in future. The documents should be certified by the Competent Authority or by any officer authorised by him. The Competent Authority shall provide certified copies of the documents, as advised above, to the appellant within 2 weeks of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

Appeal No.570/2019/PGC/DRI/MCD/

Date:

## Copy to:

- 1. Shri Pankaj Kumar, Deputy Commissioner (Civil Lines Zone), North DMC, 16, Rajpur Road, Delhi 110 054.
- 2. Shri Satpal Singh